## PROCEEDINGS OF THE VICE-CHANCELLOR Dr. NTR UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES::AP::VIJAYAWADA-520 008 PRESENT: Dr.P.SHYAM PRASAD, MS, M.Ch

# Procdgs. No. HMF58-ACAD0AFFI(NUR)/129/2019

Date: 06-05-2022

- Sub:- Dr.NTR UHS Academic Granting Provisional Affiliation to Viswashanthi College of Nursing, Kurnool for starting of 3<sup>rd</sup> year B.Sc(N) course for admitting students for the academic year 2021-2? – Orders – Issued – Reg.
- Ref:- 1) G.O.Ms.No.121, dt:23-10-2019 of the HM & FW (C2) Dept., Govt. of AP.
  - 2) This Office Proceedings dt. 09-02-2021
  - Letter No.VSCONKNL/EST/2020-21/ADMN/NTRUHS/AFFI.LTR, dt.11-05-2021 of the Principal, Viswashanthi College of Nursing, Kurnool with enclosures
  - 4) Proceedings No.APNMC/NTRUHS/Comb.Insp./CON/5742/2021,dt.21-09-2021 of the Registrar, APNMC, Vijayawada
  - 5) This Office Proceedings dt. 06-11-2021
  - 6) Inspection report dt: 15-11-2021
  - 7) Letter No.VSCONKNL/EST/2021-22/ADMN/NTRUHS/FEE/1255, dt.15-11-2021 of the Principal, Viswashanthi College of Nursing, Kurnool
  - 8) Letters No.APNMC/ CON/5742/ 2022, dt. 07-02-2022 of the Registrar, APNMC, Vijayawada.
  - 9) Letter dt.28-02-2022 of the Principal, Viswashanthi College of Nursing, Kurnool
  - 10) Orders of the Vice-Chancellor, dt: 06-05-2022

\* \* \* \* \*

#### **ORDER:**

As per the recommendations of Statutes on affiliation of colleges of Nursing adopted by the Executive Council of Dr.NTR UHS in October, 1996 and as amended in July, 2003, it is hereby certified that the application of **Viswashanthi College of Nursing, R.T.Nagar, Penchikalapadu (V), Kurnool** sponsored by Viswabharathi Educational Society, Gayathri Estate, Kurnool for B.Sc.(Nursing) 4 years Course has been registered with Dr.NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada and as per the orders of the Vice-Chancellor vide reference 10<sup>th</sup> cited, **Provisional Affiliation** is granted for **starting of 3<sup>rd</sup> year B.Sc.(Nursing) 4 YD Course** and for admitting students with an intake of **50 (Fifty)** for the academic year **2021-22** subject to final orders of the Supreme Court of India regarding submission of renewal of recognition / permission from Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi for the academic year 2021-22.

### **Conditions**:

- 1. Shall obtain permission of the APNMC, Vijayawada every year.
- 2. The Physical facilities, clinical facilities, teaching and other staff should be as per the Norms of Indian Nursing Council, New Delhi and as per Dr.NTR UHS Statutes.
- 3. Dr.NTR UHS may conduct surprise inspections at any time for verification of college facilities.
- 4. In case if any of the information furnished by the Institution is false or misleading the University has a right to withdraw the permission without further notice.

(P.T.O)

//2//

Further the Principal of the institution is fully responsible to fulfill and maintain norms including the infrastructure both physical and human resource, teaching faculty and clinical facilities etc., throughout the academic year, as stipulated in Regulation of INC, New Delhi/Statutes of Dr.NTR UHS, Vijayawada.

The Number of students admitted shall not exceed the number of students permitted for annual admissions both under University and Management quota as specified by the Indian Nursing council / Dr.NTR UHS.

The fee collected by what so ever name called either for University quota seats or for Management seats should not exceed the limits specified by the State Government / Dr.NTR UHS from time to time.

The Management of the college shall follow the regulations made by the Government of Andhra Pradesh/Dr.NTR University of Health Sciences/Indian Nursing Council in making admissions, in conducting examinations and in respect of all other related matters from time to time. Any violations in this regard may lead to disaffiliation of the college without any notice.

#### // BY ORDER //

Sd/-(Dr.K.SANKAR) REGISTRAR

// ATTESTED //



To The Principal, Viswashanthi College of Nursing, R.T.Nagar, Penchikalapadu (V), Kurnool.

Copy to ---

1) The Controller of Examinations, Dr.NTR UHS, Vijayawada

For taking necessary action.

- 2) The Joint Registrar (Admissions) Dr.NTR UHS, Vijayawada.
- 3) The Senior Assistant, Jnanabhoomi, Dr. NTR UHS, Vijayawada.